for other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Our definition
of free cash flows does not consider non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including items
such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-up and other costs.

“Special charges” defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as initial acquisition related costs, costs incurred for the contractual indemnification of
tax obligations to ITT and other special non-operating items.

“Tax-related special items” defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, significant
reserves for cash repatriation and other discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E) = B+C+D   (F) = E/A   (G) = (E - C) / A

  Orders  Orders
Change

2016 v. 2015
% Change

2016 v. 2015
Acquisitions /
Divestitures   FX Contribution

Change
Adj. 2016 v. 2015

% Change
Adj. 2016 v. 2015

  2016   2015
Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc.   888   915   (27)   -3%   (5)   31   (1)   0%   0%

Water Infrastructure   534   562   (28)   -5%   (5)   24   (9)   -2%   -1%
Applied Water   354   353   1   0%   —   7   8   2%   2%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

   (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency

   Revenue
(A)

Revenue
(B) Change

2016 v. 2015
% Change

2016 v. 2015

(C)
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

(D)
FX

Contribution

(E) = B+C+D
Change

Adj. 2016 v. 2015

(F) = E/A
% Change

Adj. 2016 v. 2015

(G) = (E - C) / A

   2016   2015
Quarter Ended

March 31

Xylem Inc.   847   837   10   1%   (6)   27   31   4%   4%

Water Infrastructure   514   500   14   3%   (6)   21   29   6%   7%
Applied Water   333   337   (4)   -1%   —   6   2   1%   1%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

   Q1
   2016   2015
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem   847   837
• Water Infrastructure   514   500
• Applied Water   333   337

Operating Income
• Total Xylem   79   83

• Water Infrastructure   54   47
• Applied Water   39   46

• Total Segments   93   93

Operating Margin
• Total Xylem   9.3%   9.9%

• Water Infrastructure   10.5%   9.4%
• Applied Water   11.7%   13.6%

• Total Segments   11.0%   11.1%

Special Charges
• Total Xylem   4   1

• Water Infrastructure   4   1
• Applied Water   —   —

• Total Segments   4   1

Restructuring & Realignment Costs
• Total Xylem   9   6

• Water Infrastructure   4   5
• Applied Water   3   1

• Total Segments   7   6

Adjusted Operating Income*
• Total Xylem   92   90

• Water Infrastructure   62   53
• Applied Water   42   47

• Total Segments   104   100

Adjusted Operating Margin*
• Total Xylem   10.9%   10.8%

• Water Infrastructure   12.1%   10.6%
• Applied Water   12.6%   13.9%

• Total Segments   12.3%   11.9%

* Adjusted Operating Income excludes restructuring & realignment costs and special charges.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q1 2015   Q1 2016
   As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   Adjusted
Total Revenue   837   837   847   847
Operating Income   83   7   a   90   79   13   a   92
Operating Margin   9.9%   10.8%   9.3%   10.9%
Interest Expense   (14)   (14)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   (1)   1   b   —   —   —
Gain from sale of business   9   (9)   —   —   —
Income before Taxes   77   (1)   76   65   13   78
Provision for Income Taxes   (13)   (3)   c   (16)   1   (17)   c   (16)
Net Income   64   (4)   60   66   (4)   62
Diluted Shares   183.1   183.1   179.3   179.3
Diluted EPS   $ 0.35   $ (0.02)   $ 0.33   $ 0.37   $ (0.02)   $ 0.35

a Restructuring & realignment costs and special charges
b Special charges
c Net tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs and special charges, and tax-related special items

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow

($ Millions)

   Q1
   2016   2015
Net Cash - Operating Activities   $ 41   $ 39

Capital Expenditures   (37)   (37)
Free Cash Flow   $ 4   $ 2
Net Income   66   64

Gain from sale of businesses   —   9
Net Income, excluding gain on sale of businesses   $ 66   $ 55